Company. The functional currency of company is Rs.. The currencies in which these transactions are primarily denominated is EUR and US dollar.

The summary quantitative data about the Company's exposure to currency risk (based on notional amounts) as reported to the management is as follows.

Financial assets carried at amortised cost includes cash and cash equivalents, deposits, etc. where the Company has assessed the counterparty credit risk. Trade receivables are

carried at amortised cost and is valued considering provision for allowance using expected credit loss method (if any). In addition to the historical pattern of credit loss, we have

considered the likelihood of increased credit risk and consequential default considering emerging situations due to COVID-19. This assessment is not based on any mathematical

model but an assessment considering the impact immediately seen in the demand outlook and the financial strength of the customers in respect of whom amounts are receivable.

68

34 Financial Instruments- Fair values and risk management (continued)

C Financial risk management (continued)

iv) Market risk (continued)

(a) Interest rate risk exposure

Financial liabilities (bank borrowings) As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2021

Variable rate long term borrowings including current maturities 409.06 325.66

Sensitivity
At at 31 March 2022
Particulars Impact on profit or

(loss)
Impact on equity, net
of tax

Sensitivity
1% increase (4.09) (3.06)
1% decrease 4.09 3.06

At at 31 March 2021
Particulars Impact on profit or

(loss)
Impact on equity, net
of tax

Sensitivity
1% increase (3.26) (2.44)
1% decrease 3.26 2.44

The interest rate sensitivity is based on the closing balance of secured term loans from banks

The exposure of the Company's borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the year are as follows:

69

35 Capital Management

Risk Management

The capital structure as of 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 were as follows:

Particulars  As at
31 March 2022

 As at
31 March 2021

Total liabilities 1,660.57 1,918.08
Less: cash and cash equivalents (18.46) (19.75)
Net debt (A) 1,642.11 1,898.33

Total equity (B) 963.77 949.27

Debt to equity ratio (A/B) 1.70 2.00

There are no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.